



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3209]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 561/2026

Between:

- 1.S. BALAJI, S/O LATE MANI, AGED ABOUT 32 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, RESIDING AT KOTHA GOLLAPALLI VILLAGE, CHERLOPALLI POST, THAVANAMPALLI MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.
- 2.K. MANI,, S/O LATE BUDDAIAH, AGED ABOUT 47 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, RESIDING AT KARNAMVANDLAVURU VILLAGE, CHERLOPALLI POST, THAVANAMPALLI MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.K DHARMAIAH, S/o Late Sankaraiah, Aged about 39 years, Occ Cultivation, residing at Karnamvandlavuru Village, Cherlopalli Post, Thavanampalli Mandal, Chittoor District.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased topleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the Order, dated 10.12.2025, passed in I.A.No.378 of 2025 in O.S.No.502 of 2015 on the file of the Court of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor and allow the Interlocutory Application filed by the Petitioner and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of the O.S.No. 502 of 2015 on the file of the Court of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum- Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor, pending disposal of the above Civil Revision Petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.B.V.DURGA PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.DIRISALA KRISHNA VAMSI

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the respondents that the matter became infructuous.

Recording the same, the Civil Revision Petition is dismissed as infructuous. No order as to costs.

Miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

NINALA JAYASURYA ,J

Date:24.04.2026
GRL

94

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

C.R.P.No.561 of 2026

Date:24.04.2026
GRL